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Dear Sir, 

Please find enclosed herewith subject Decision of the Authority (total 20 Pages) in 
the matter of Request filed by Lahore Electric Supply Company (LESCO) for Determination 
of interim tariff for the FY 2023-24 for its Distribution and Supply of Power Functions. 

2. The Decision is being intimated to the Federal Government for the purpose of 
notification in the official Gazette pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 within 30 days from the 
intimation of this Decision. In the event the Federal Government fails to notify the subject 
tariff Decision or refer the matter to the Authority for reconsideration, within the time period 
specified in Section 3 1(7), then the Authority shall notify the same in the ofcial Gazette 
pursuant to Section 31(7) of NEPRA Act. 

Enclosure: As above 

Secretary 
Ministry of Energy (Power Division) 
'A' Block, Pak Secretariat 
Islamabad 

CC: 

"7 
(Engr. Mazhar (qbal Ranjha) 

1. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, lslamabad. 
2. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 'Q'  Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad. 
3. Secretary, Energy Department., Government of the Punjab, 8th  Floor, EFU House, 

Main Gulberg, Jail Road, Lahore, 
4. Chief Executive Officer, NTDC,4 14 WAPDA House, Shaharah-e-Qauid-e-Azam, 

Lahore 
5. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited 

(CPPA-G), Shaheen Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Islamabad 
6. Chief Executive Officer, Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited (LESCO) 

22-A Queens Road, Lahore 

y 



DecEion of the Authoriyin the matter ofrequest ified byLESCO for 
interim tariff 

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN TE{E MAITRE OF REQUEST FILED BY IAHORE  
ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY (LESCO) FOR DU.RM[NATION OF INTERIM TRAIFF FOR 

THE FY 2023-24 FOR rrs DISTRIBUTION AND SUPPLY OF POWER FUNCTIONS  

The Authority determined a multi-year tariff of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited 
(LESCO) (herein referred to as "Petitioner") under Multi Year Tariff (MYT) regime, for a 
period of five years, for both of its Distribution and supply functions which stand expired on 
30.06.2023. 

2. LESCO consequently has filed its Distribution and Supply of power tariff petitions for a 
control period of five years i.e. from FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28 under the Multiyear Tariff 
(MYT) regime. The said petitions have been admitted by the Authority. 

3. Subsequently, the Petitioner vide letter dated 05.06.2023 requested to determine Distribution 
and Supply tariff for FY 2023-24, for implementation w.e.f. 01.07.2023, on interim basis 
subject to adjustment after final determination. 

4. LESCO further submitted that as per sub rule (7) of Rule 4 of NEPRA (Tariff Standards and 
Procedure) Rules, 1998, the Authority may, allow the immediate application of the proposed 
tariff subject to any further adjustment as may subsequently be required. Furthermore, 
simultaneous tariff determination for all DISCOs also required to maintain a uniform tariff 
across all consumer categories as per NEPRA Act and policies in vogue. 

5. The Authority has carefully considered the request of the Petitioner for determination of 
tariff on interim basis. The Authority noted that time frame for determination of tariff 
application as provided in NEPRA Act under Section 31 (6) is four months, as reproduced 
below; 

31 (6) The time frame for determination by the Authority on tariffpetition shall nor exceed 
four months after the date ofadmission of the tariffpetition: 

Provided that this time frame shall commence after the applicant has complied with all 
requirements ofrules and regulations and the Authority has admitted the tariffpetition. 

6. The Authority also observed that sub rule 7 of Rule 4 of the NEPRA (Tariff Standards and 
Procedure) Rules, 1998 states that; 

The Authority may, while admitting a petition, allow the immediate application of the 
proposed tariff subject to an order for refund for the protection of consumers, or for 
satisfa ctoiy security to be provided for refund, while the proceedings are pen ding before the 
Authority. 

7. The Authority has also considered the request of the Ministry of Energy (MoE) vide letter 
dated May 18, 2023, submitting that; 

"...Governrnent intends to notify the annual rebasing ofFY2023-24, from July 1, 2023. Any 
delay in the tanffrebasing would result in fin an cia] loss to the powersector as well as it would 
constraint the payments to power producers. Further, timely notification of annual tariff 
ebasing is essential for the Government in order to meet its committed deadlines." 



DecLcion of the Authority in the matter ofreq uest flied byLESCO for 
interim tariff 

8. In view of the above discussion, the fact that MYT determination of the Petitioner requires 
considerable time in terms of conduct of hearing, verification & analysis of the datal 
information, and the policy of the Federal Government to maintain uniform tariff across all 
consumer categories, the Authority has decided to allow an interim tariff to the Petitioner for 
the FY 2023-24. The interim tariff being allowed shall be subject to adjustment and! or refund, 
based on the final determination of the Authority in the matter of MYT petitions of the 
Petitioner. 

Order 

9. In terms of Ruje 4(7) of the NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998, the 
Petitioner is hereby allowed the following interim tariff w.e.f. 01.07.2023, after incorporating 
CPI increase of December 2022 (as used in case of other DISCOs) over the allowed Margin 
for Distribution and Supply business for FY 2022-23. 

10. The Interim tariff being allowed shall be subject to adjustment and! or refund, based on the 
final determination of the Authority in the matter of MYT petitions of the Petitioner. 

11. In addition, the Authority noted that Power Purchase Price (PPP) forecast of the Petitioner 
as well for all XWDISCOs for the FY 2023-24 has since been determined by the Authority 
through a separate decision, detailing the assumptions of the forecast and relevant share of 
the Petitioner. In view thereof, the Authority does not see any rationale to discuss this issue 
again herein in the instant decision. However, for the purpose of calculation of overall 
interim revenue requirement of the Petitioner, the PPP forecast for the FY 2023-24 has been 
made part of the overall Revenue Requirement of the Petitioner. Further, Annex-I of the 
PPP decision, to the extent of the Petitioner, has been attached as Annex-TV with the instant 
decision. The PPP forecast of the Petitioner for the FY 2023-24 shall be used as reference for 
future adjustments of PPP including the monthly and quarterly adjustments. 

12. Here it is pertinent to mention that as per the amendment NEPRA Act, function of sale of 
electric power, traditionally being performed by the Distribution Licensees, has been 
removed from the scope of Distribution Licensee and transferred to a Supply Licensee. 
Section 23E, of the amended Act, provides that holder of a distribution license on the date of 
coming into effect of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric 
Power (Amendment) Act, 2018 shall be deemed to hold a license for supply of electric power 
under this Section for a period of five years from such date. 

13. The Authority noted that the Petitioner was a deemed supplier till 26.04.2023, in light of 
aforementioned section of NEPRA Act. The Petitioner, however, has submitted its supply of 
power license application, which is under consideration of the Authority. Thus, the grant of 
interim tariff shall in no way be construed as a basis for claiming supply license. The 
application for grant of Supply license would be processed separately after following the due 
process of law and in light of applicable documents. The terms & conditions to be given by 
the Authority, in the supply license would be applicable during the MYT control period and 
the MYT would be governed by the terms & conditions of the new license. 

14. In view of the discussion made in preceding paragraphs, the interim revenue requirement for 
the FY 2023-24, subject to adjustment and! or refund based on outcome of final MYT 
determination, is as under; 



[MkWh] 
[MkWh] 
[Mm] 

[%] 

25,518 25,518 
22,966 22,966 
2,552 2,552 

10.00% 10. 00% 

Decision oftheAuthorityin the matter ofrequest filed byLESCO for 
inrerAm tariff 

Interim Revenue FY 2023-24 
Description 

Units Received 
Units Sold 
Units Lost 
Units Lost 

Energy Charge 
Capacity Charge 
Transmission Charge & Market 
Operation Fee 
Wire Business UoSC 

Power Purchase Price 

Pay & A]lowances 
Post Retirement Benefits 
Repair & Maintainance 

Traveling allowance 
Vehicle maintenance 
Other expenses  

O&M Cost 
Depriciation 
RORB 
O.Income 

Margin 

Revenue Requirement 

PPP with Wire Business Cost-Unadj. 
PPP with Wire Business Cost-adj. 
Margin 
PYA Adjustments  
Tariff 

 

Unit 

[M1n.Rs.] 

22,335 
18,168 

3,135 

2,891 

1,655 
1,346 

232 

214 

[Mm. Rs.] 46,529 3,448 

5,326 395 
13,120 972 
(12,250) (909) 

[Mm. Rs.] 52,724 3,907 

[Mm. Rs.] 52,724 627,968 

24.46 
27.17 

2.30 0.17 

[Rs./kWh] 2.30 27.34 

15. The above determined revenue shall be recovered from the consumers through the projected 
sales of 22,966 GWhs, as per Annex — II. 

16. LESCO, being a supplier, is allowed to charge its consumers such tariff as set out in the 
schedule of tariff for LESCO annexed to the decision. 

17. In addition to compensation of losses as discussed above, LESCO, being a distribution 
licensee, is allowed to charge the users of its system a "Use of system charge" (UOSC) as under: 

Description 
For 132 kV 

only 
For 11 kV 

only 

For both 
132kv & 11 

kV 

Asset Allocation 39.92% 31.90% 71.82% 

Level of Losses 1.75% 6.71% 8.34% 

UoSC Rs./kWh 1.03 0.95 2.05 

18. The Petitioner shall comply with, all the existing or future applicable Rules, Regulations, 
orders of the Authority and other applicable documents as issued from time to time. 

19. To file future monthly & quarterly adjustments on account of Power Purchase Price (PPP) 
based on the Annex-IV attached with the instant decision. 

20. The Petitioner shall comply with the Tariff terms & Conditions for supply of electricity as 
annexed with decision as Annex-V. 



Tauseef 
Chairm 

Decisioll of the Authority in the matter ofrequest filed byLESCO for 
interim tariff 

21. Decision of the Authority, is hereby intimated to the Federal Government for filling of 
uniform tariff application in terms of section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997. 

22. The instant decision of the Authority and the Order part along with revised Annex-I, I-A, II, 
III, IV and V, be also notified in terms of section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997, while notifying the uniform tariff 
application decision of the Authority. 

AUTHORITY 

Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc) 
Member 

Engr. Maqsood Anwar Khan 
Member 

Rafique Ahmed Shaikh 
Member 

LWL  
Ms. Amina Ahmed 

Member 



Annex-I 

FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM 

Actual variation in fuel cost component against the reference fuel cost component for the 
corresponding months will be determined according to the following formula 

Fuel Price variation = Actual Fuel Cost Component - Reference Fuel Cost Component 

Where: 

Fuel Price variation is the difference between actual and reference fuel cost component 

Actual fuel cost component is the fuel cost component in the pool price on which the 
DISCOs will be charged by CPPA (G) in a particular month; and 

Reference fuel cost component is the fuel cost component for the corresponding month 
projected for the purpose of tariff determination as per Annex-IV of the determination; 

The fuel price adjustment determined by the Authority shall be shown separately in the bill of the 
consumer and the billing impact shall be worked out on the basis of consumption by the 
consumer in the respective month. 



Annex-I-A 

QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM 

Quarterly adjustment shall be the Actual variation in Power Purchase Price (PPP), excluding 

Fuel Cost Component, against the reference Power Purchase Price component and the impact 

of T&D losses on FCA, for the corresponding months and shall be determined according to 

the following formula; 

Quarterly PPP (Adj = PPPActu (excluding Fuel COStPPP(Rocoverd (excluding Fuel cost  

\Vhere; 

PPP(Ai) is the actual cost, excluding Fuel cost, invoiced by CPPA-G to XWDISCOs, 
adjusted for any cost disallowed by the Authority. 

PPPUecoverd) is the amount recovered based on reference rate in Rs./kWh, excluding 
fuel cost, as per the Annex-N of the XWDISCOs determination that remained 
notified during the period. 

Impact of T&D losses on FCA 

= Monthly FCA allowedAwh x Actual units Purchase x % T&D losses 

'Where; 

Monthly FCA allowed s,kw1i is the FCA allowed by the Authority for the respective 

months of the concerned period. 

T&D Loss % is percentage of T&D losses that remained notified during the period. 

The sum of amounts so worked for each month of the Quarter shall be divided by the Projected units 
to be sold as determined by the Authority to work out Rs./kWh Quarterly adjustment. 



Annex-I 
Lahore Electric Supply Company (LESCO) 

Estimated Sales Revenue on the Basis of New Tariff 

Description 
Sales Revenue Total Tariff 

GWh 
Fixed Charge Variable 

Charqe 
Total Fixed 

Charge 
Variable 
Charge 

Residential 
Mm. Re. Rs.IkWI M Re.! kWh 

For peak load requirement less than 5 kW 

Up to 50 Units - Life Line 38 - 262 262 6.80 
51-100 units - Life Line 44 477 477 10.74 

01-100 Units 1467 - 15,758 15,758 10.74 
101-200 Units 349 - 4.557 13.06 
01-100 Units 491 8,015 8,015 16.33 

101-200 Units 1258 27,425 27,425 21.80 
201-300 Units 1805 - 45,111 45,111 24.99 
301-400 Units 924 - 26.226 26,226 28.38 
401-500 Units 516 15,788 15,788 30.59 
501 -600 Units 309 9,894 9,894 32.01 
601-700Units 188 6,239 6,239 33.15 
Above 700 Units 413 - 15,736 15,736 38.07 

For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW) 0 
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 208 - 7,731 7,731 37.24 
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 919 - 28,404 28,404 30.92 

Temporary Supply a - 15 15 37.38 
otal ResIdential 

Commercial - A2 
8,931 211,638 211,638 

For peak load requirement less than 5 kW 564 - 18,650 18,650 33.04 
For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW 

Regular 17 34 596 630 500 34.71 
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 208 - 7,608 7,608 36.64 
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 947 3,149 29,050 32,199 500 30.67 

Temporary Supply 46 - 1,533 1,533 33.39 
Electric Vehicle Charging Station 0 - 6 6 27.79 

Total CommercIal 1,783 3,183 57.443 60,625 

General Services-A3 849 27,753 27,753 32.68 
Industrial 

BI 
Bi Peak 
Bi Off Peak 

\'\ 
38 
71 

536 

- 
- 
- 

1,132 
2,329 

14,709 

1,132 
2,329 

14,709 

29.42 
32.98 
27.42 

B2 "-' 19 33 560 592 500 28.92 
B2-TOU(Peak) j 334 - 11,001 11,001 32.92 
B2 - IOU (Off-peak) 
B3 - IOU (Peak) AUT 

'.. 2010 
642 

6,015 54,682 

21,126 
60,696 
21,126 

500 27.21 
32.92 

B3 - TOU (Off-peak) 6.249 101,863 108,112 460 27.12 
B4 - IOU (Peak) 7,900 7,900 32.92 
B4 - IOU (Off-peak) 1 2,540 42,646 45,185 440 27.02 

1 Temporary Supply - 90 90 30.50 
Total Industrial 

Single Point SuDDI 
9,228 14,836 258,037 272,873 

Cl(s) Supply at 400 Volts-less than 5 kW 0 - 5 5 33.72 
CI(b) Supply at 400 Volts-exceeding 5 kW 2 2 61 63 500 33.22 

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 3 - 125 125 36.64 
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 26 42 787 829 500 30.04 

C2 Supply at 11 kV 61 67 2.008 2,075 500 33.02 
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 61 - 2,240 2,240 36.64 
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 256 439 7,629 8,068 460 29.84 

C3 Supply above 11kv 127 405 4.189 4,595 440 32.92 
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 27 - 978 978 36.64 
TimeofUseiTOU)-Off-Peak 114 165 3,392 3,557 440 29.74 

Total Single Point Supply 
Agricultural Tube-wells - Tariff D 

677 1,120 21,415 22,535 

Scarp 

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 
I 
0 

- 
- 

17 
13 

17 
13 

29.72 
32.64 

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 1 1 21 22 200 25.39 
Agricutual Tube-wells 76 68 1,480 1.547 200 19.39 

Time of Use (TOU)- Peak 185 - 3,592 3,592 19.39 
Time of Use (IOU) - Off-Peak 1087 1,430 21.085 22.516 200 19.39 

Total Aqrlcultural 1.351 1,499 26.208 27.707 
PublicLighting-TariffG 140 - 4,582 4,582 32.75 
Residential Colonies 8 - 255 255 32.74 

Railway Traction 0 - 1 1 32.76 

Grand Total 22,966 20,638 607,332 627.969 

7/20 



Annex-rn 

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS 

FOR LAHORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY (LESCO) 

A-i GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - RESIDENTIAL 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY/ PARTICULARS 

5.1kw/N 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

5./kwh 

A S 

a)  For Sanctioned load Ito. than 5kw 

• Upto8OUnit..ilfeLlne . - 6.80 
ii 51- 100 Unit. -Life Line 'C - 10.74 
lii 001 - 100 Unit. /,.. \,-' "%ç  - 10.74 
lv 101- 200 units L•;:.;" \. - - 13.06 
V 001. 100 units (,1.1 - 16.33 

vi iol - 200 Unit. Of • \>-. - nSo 
lv 201 - 300 Units tf a.. - - - - 2499 

.6 601 .700Unit. \,.N5,  - 33.15 
vi i.Ioove ito Units ¼.s 7n. .s'° '. - 35.07 
b)  For Sanctioned load 5kw S above JP 

pea on Peak 
Time ofuse - 37.24 30.92 

Aspor Authority. decision only protected re.ldential consumer. will be tiven  the benoflt of on. preotona slab. 
As p.r  Anthertty. decision residential life line consumer will not be given any slab benefit. 
Under tarUiA.i, there shall be minimum monthly customer charge at the following rate. even If no ener Is consumed. 

a) slng*e Pbe.e Connections: 5.. 75/- p.r consumer per month 
b) Three Phase Connectioss: 5.. 150/- per consumer per month 

A-2 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - COMMERCIAL 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY I PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
Ra/kw/M 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

PS/kwh 

a)  
b)  

5) 

dl 

A S 
For Sanctioned load lea, than 5kw 
For Sanctioned load 5kV 5 above 

rime of Use 

800.00 

600.00 

33.04 
34.71 

Posh offPeak 

36.64 30.67 
Electoic Vehicle Chargiug Station 37.79 

Undo. tariff A.2 (a), there shall be minimum monthly charges at the following rate. even If no ,na I. consumed 
a) Stogie Phase Connection.; 5.. 175/- per conaumer per month 

flscd Chests, shall be billed bs.ad 0050% et..actioesd lead or ACtual lID! far the noeth Chich COST it bloaT. in anon o.., than Would hens mlelmsn aeathll 
rho. one lfne.e.r, I. ce0000sd. 

A.3 GENERAL SERVICES 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
5./kw/U 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

5./kwh 
A 5 

a) General Ssrvtce. - 33.68 

Under tariff A.3, there shall be minimum monthly charges at the following rate. even line ener I. consumed. 

a) Sing). Phase Connection.; 
b) Three Phase Connection.: 

lb. 178/- per consumer per month 
Its. 360/. p.r consumer per month 

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFFS 

Sr. N. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
55/kW/k 

VABIABI.E CHARGES 

Its/kwh 
A S 

31 Upto 25kw )at 400/230 Volt.) . 39.43 
32(s) exceeding 25-500kw at 400 Volts) 500.00 28.92 

Time 0(0.6 Peek Off-Peak 
si )b) Up to 25KW 32.98 27.42 
82(b) exceeding 28-800kw )st 400 Volts) 500.00 32.92 27.21 
S3 For All Load, up to 5000kw )at 11,33 kV) 460.00 32.92 27.12 
54 For All Load, (at 66.132kv a above) 440.00 32.92 27.02 

For 51 5510,) con.umors there .hsll be a lined minimum charge of 5.. 350 p.r  month. 
Pizod Charges shall be billed based on 50% of .anctioned Load or Actual 3(01 for the month which 5V.. I. higher. In such case there would 
be no minimum menthly charge. even Iron on.r I. consumed. 

C - SINGLE.POINT SUPPLY 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES 
5./kw/u 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

Ha/kwh 
A 5 

C -1 For supply at 400/230 Volts 
a)  Sanctioned lend Is.. than 5kw - 33.72 
b)  Sanctioned load 5 kw & up to 500kw 500.00 33.22 

C .2(a) Far .upply at 11,33kv isp 1, end IncludIng 5000kw 460.00 33.02 
C .3(a) Fer oupply .166kV 5 above and oonctionod load above 5000kw 440.00 32.92 

Time Of Use Peak Off-Pooh 
C .i)c) For aupply at 400/230 Volts 5kw S up to 500kw 500.00 36.64 30.04 
C .20,) For supply at 11.33kv up tO and including 5000kw 460.00 36.64 29.84 
C -3(b) Fur .upply at 66 kV S above and .anctioned load above 5000kW 440.00 36.64 29.74 

arges 01.011 be billed based on 60% of .nnctlnnod Load.. Actual MDI for the month ehich ever I. hi_er. 

Pugo 1 of 2 
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SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS 
FOR LAHORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY (LESCO) 

D - AGRICULTURE TARIFF 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY! PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
R./IcW/M 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

Es/kWh 
A 5 

0.1(a) SCAR? lees than 5kW . 29.72 
0.2 (a)  flgricultunllube Well. 200.00 19.39 

Peek Off.Peak 
D.1(b) SCAR? 5kw t above 200.00 32.64 28.39 
0-2(b) Agricultural S kWh above 200.00 19.39 19.39 

Under this tariff, there shall be minimum monthly charge. No.2000/- per consumer per month, even Woo ener S consumed 
Noto,- The oon.ume.. having sanctioned load I.., than S kW can opt tar TOO meterin& 

E TEMPORARY SUPPLY TARIFFS 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY F  PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
8./kW/N 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

Re/kwh 
A S 

5-1(l) Residential Supply . 37.35 
5-1(11) Commercial iuppiy 33.39 
5-2 Industrial Supply . 30.50 

For the categories of g-l(l&H) above, the minimum bifi of the consumer. shell be Rh. 00/. p.r day subject to a minimum of R..S0O/- for the 
entire period of supply, even If no anita I. consumed. 

F - SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFF 

125% of relevant Industrial tariff 
Note: Tariff-F consumer, will have the option to convert to Regular Tariff and etc. vein. This spoon can he exorcised at the time of. 

new connection or at the beginning of the .enson. Once ancroised • the option remain, In force for at least one year. 

G- PUBLIC LIGHTING 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHAROES 
Na/kW/M 

VARIABLE CHAROES 

Re/kwh 
A S 

Street Lighting . 32.75 

Under Tariff 0, there shell be a minimum monthly charge of 8.500/- per month per kW of lamp capacity Installed 

H - RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIAL PREMISES 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY! PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 

P.5/kW/N 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

Na/kwh 
A B 

Residential Colonie, attached to industrial premises . 32.74 

H -RA)LWAY TRACTION 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 

Re/kW/N 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

P.S/kwh 
A B 

Railway Traction . 32.76 

Pnge 2 of 2 



LESCO 
Annex - IV 

Description July August September October November December January February March April May June Total 

Units Purchased by DISCOS (GWh) 2,895 2,916 2,638 2,139 1,432 1,437 1,455 1,457 1,693 2,045 2,583 2,826 25,518 

Rs./kWh 

Fuel Cost Component  6.8935  6.6457 7.0711 7.8938 4.7831 5.4031 7.4894 4.4337 6.4417 5.4918 5.7090 7.140 6.4237  

Variable O&M  0.3123  0.3073 0.3166  0.3949 0.3237  0.2866  0.3193 0.2330 0.3145  0.3178  0.3037  0.3169  0.3144  

Capacity  10.0029  10.1444 11.7316  15.2900  17.1210  20.2731 18.4578 18.8867  17.8594 18.1821 14.4414 12.2586  14.4843  

UoSC 0.8019 0.8132 0.9405 1.2646 1.4161 1.6768 1.6082 1.6456 1.5561 1.3486 1.0711 0.9092 1.1672 

Total PPP in Rs./kWh 18.0106 17.9106 20.0598 24.8433 23.6440 27.6397 27.8748 25.1990 26.1717 25.3402 21.5253 20.6250 22.3897 

Rs. in million 

Fuel Cost Component  

Variable O&M  

19,960  

904  

19,376 18,656 16,889  

896 835 845  

6,850  

464  

7,767 

412  

10,899 6,458 

465 339  • 

10,908 11,232  1 14,748 1 20,178 
533 650 785 896  • 

163,919 

8,023  

Capacity  28,963  29,577 30,951 32.712 24,519 29,143 26,861 27,509 30,242 37,185 37,307 34,641 369,610 

UoSC 2,322 2,371 2,481 2,706 2,028 2,410 2,340 2,397 2,635 2,758 2,767 2,569 29,785 

Total PPP in Rs.Mln 52,150 52,220 52,924 53,152 33,860 39,732 40,565 36,703 44,317 51,825 55,606 58,284 571,337 

It is clarified that PPP is pass through for all the DISCOs and its monthly references would continue to exist irrespective of the financial year, unless the new SOT is revised and notified by the GOP 



Annex-V 

TERMS AINI) CONDITIONS OF TARIFF 
(FOR SUPPLY OF ELECTRIC POWER TO CONSUMERS BY LICENSEES) 

PART-I 

GENERAL DEFINITIONS 

The Company, for the purposes of these terms and conditions means LESCO engaged in the 
business of distribution/supply of electricity within the territory mentioned in the licence 
granted to it for this purpose. 

1. "Month or Billing Period", unless otherwise defined for any particular tariff category, 
means a billing month of 30 days or less reckoned from the date of last meter reading. 

2. "Minimum Charge", means a charge to recover the costs for providing customer service 
to consumers even if no energy is consumed during the month. 

3. "Fixed Charge" means the part of sale rate in a two-part tariff to be recovered on the basis 
of "Billing Demand" in kilowatt on monthly basis. 

4. "Billing Demand" means the 50% of the sanction load or Actual maximum demand 
recorded in a month, whichever is higher, except in the case of agriculture tariff D2 where 
"Billing Demand" shall mean the sanctioned load. 

5. "Variable Charge" means the sale rate per kilowatt-hour (kWh) as a single rate or part of 
a two-part tariff applicable to the actual kWh consumed by the consumer during a billing 
period. 

6. "Maximum Demand" where applicable, means the maximum of the demand obtained in 
any month measured over successive periods each of 30 minutes' duration except in the 
case of consumption related to Arc Furnaces, where "Maximum Demand" shall mean the 
maximum of the demand obtained in any month measured over successive periods each 
of 15 minutes' duration. 

7. "Sanctioned Load" where applicable means the load in kilowatt as applied for by the 
consumer and allowed/authorized by the Company for usage by the consumer. 

8. "Power Factor" means the ratio of kWh to KVAh recorded during the month or the ratio 
of kWh to the square root of sum of square of kWh and kVARh,. 

9. Point of supply means metering point where electricity is delivered to the consumer. 

10. Peak and Off Peak hours for the application of Time Of Use (IOU) Tariff shall be the 
following time periods in a day: 

* PEAK TIMING OFF-PEAK TIMING 
Dec to Feb (inclusive) 5 PM to 9 PM Remaining 20 hours of the day 
Mar to May (inclusive) 6 PM to 10 PM -do- 
June to Aug (inclusive) 7 PM to 11 PM -do- 
Sept to Nov (inclusive) 6 PM to 10 PM -do- 

* To be duly adjusted in case of day light time saving 

11. "Supply", means the supply for single-phase/three-phase appliances inclusive of both 
general and motive loads subject to the conditions that in case of connected or sanctioned 
load 5 kW and above supply shall be given at three-phase. 

12. "Consumer" as defined in NEPRA Act. 

13. "Charitable Institution" means an institution, which works for the general welfare of the 
public on no profit basis and is registered with the Federal or Provincial Government as 
such and has been issued tax exemption certificate by Federal Board of Revenue (FBR). 
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14. NTDC means the National Transmission and Despatch Company. 

15. CPPA(G) means Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA)(G). 

16. The "Authority" means "The National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)" 
constituted under the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric 
Power Act. 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

1. "The Company shall render bills to the consumers on a monthly basis or less on the 
specific request of a consumer for payment by the due date. 

2. The Company shall ensure that bills are delivered to consumers at least seven days before 
the due date. If any bill is not paid by the consumer in full within the due date, a Late 
Payment Charge of 10% (ten percent) shall be levied on the amount billed excluding 
Govt. tax and duties etc. In case bill is not served at least seven days before the due date 
then late payment surcharge will be levied after 7th  day from the date of delivery of bill. 

3. The supply provided to the consumers shall not be available for resale. 

4. In the case of two-part tariff average Power Factor of a consumer at the point of supply 
shall not be less than 90%. In the event of the said Power factor falling below 90%, the 
consumer shall pay a penalty of two percent increase in the fixed charges determined with 
reference to maximum demand during the month corresponding to one percent decrease 
in the power factor below 90%. 
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PART-Il 

(Definitions and Conditions for supply of power specific to each consumer category) 

A-i RESIDENTIAL 

Definition 

"Life Line Consumer" means those residential consumers having single phase electric 
connection with a sanctioned load up to 1 kW. 

The lifeline consumers to include residential Non-Time of Use (Non-ToU) consumers 
having maximum of last twelve months and current month's consumption uiøø  units; 
two rates for < 50 and <100 units will continue. 

"Protected consumers" mean Non-ToU residential consumers consuming ~ 200 kWh 
per month consistently for the past 6 months. 

Residential Non-ToU consumers not falling under the protected category would be 
categorized under "Un-protected consumer category'. 

1. This Tariff is applicable for supply to; 

i) Residences, 

ii) Places of worship, 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 
i.e. A-l(a) tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of tariff A-l(b) as set out in the 
Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and converted to A- 1(b) Tariff by the Company. 

A-2 COMMERCIAL 

I. This tariff is applicable for supply to commercial offices and commercial establishments 
such as: 

i) Shops/Flower Nurseries/Cold Storage 

ii) Hotels, Hostels and Restaurants, 

iii) Petrol Pumps and Service Stations, 

iv) Compressed Natural Gas filling stations, 

v) Private Hospitals/Clinics/Dispensaries, 

vi) Places of Entertainment, Cinemas, Theaters, Clubs; 

vii) Guest Houses/Rest Houses, 

viii) Office of Lawyers, Solicitors, Law Associates and Consultants etc. 

ix) Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS) 

2. Electric Vehicle Charging Stations shall be billed under A-2(d) tariff i.e. Rs./kWh for 
peak and off-peak hours. For the time being, the tariff design is with zero fixed charges, 
however, in future the Authority after considering the ground situation may design its 
tariff structure on two part basis i.e. fixed charges and variable charges. 

-1z_ 
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3. The Electric Vehicle Charging Station shall provide "charging service" to Electric 
Vehicle shall provide charging service to Electric Vehicles as per the applicable tariff for 
EVCS plus Rs.24.44/kWh as margin for EVCS.  The EVCS shall be billed by DISCOS 
under A-2(d) tariff. However, monthly FCAs either positive or negative shall not be 
applicable on EVCS. 

4. Consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW shall be billed 
under a Single-Part kWh rate A-2(a) 

5. All existing consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be 
billed on A-2(b) tariff till such time that they are provided T.O.0 metering arrangement; 
thereafter such consumers shall be billed on T.O.0 tariff A-2(c). 

6. The existing and prospective consumers having load of 5 kW and above shall be provided 
T.O.0 metering arrangement and shall be billed under tariff A-2(c). 

A-3 GENERAL SERVICES 

1. This tariff is applicable to; 

i. Approved religious and charitable institutions 

ii. Government and Semi-Government offices and Institutions 

iii. Government Hospitals and dispensaries 

iv. Educational institutions 

v. Water Supply schemes including water pumps and tube wells other than those 
meant for the irrigation or reclamation of Agriculture land. 

Consumers under General Services (A-3) shall be billed on single-part kWh rate i.e. 
A-3(a) tariff. 

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

Definitions 

1. "Industrial Supply" means the supply for bona fide industrial purposes in factories 
including the supply required for the offices inside the premises and for normal working 
of the industry. 

2. For the purposes of application of this tariff an "Industry" means a bona fide undertaking 
or establishment engaged in manufacturing, value addition and/or processing of goods. 

3. This Tariff shall also be available for consumers having single-metering arrangement 
such as; 

i) Poultry Farms 

ii) Fish Hatcheries, fish farms, fish nurseries & Breeding Farms and 

iii) Software houses 

Conditions 
An industrial consumer shall have the option, to switch over to seasonal Tariff-F, 
provided his connection is seasonal in nature as defined under Tariff-F, and he undertakes 
to abide by the terms and conditions of Tariff-F and pays the difference of security 
deposit rates previously deposited and those applicable to tariff-F at the time of 
acceptance of option for seasonal tariff. Seasonal tariff will be applicable from the date of 
commencement of the season, as specified by the customers at the time of submitting the 
option for Tariff-F. Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert to corresponding 
Regular Industrial Tariff category and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time 
of obtaining a new connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the 
option will remain in force for at least one year. 

JjcL 
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B -1 SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS THREEPHASE AND/OR 230 VOLTS SINGLE 
PHASE 

I. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load upto 25 kW. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load upto 25 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate. 

3. Consumers under tariff B-i having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW shall be billed 
under a Single-Part kWh rate. However, B-i consumers having sanctioned load of less 
than 5 kW may opt for ToU meter 

4. The existing and prospective consumers having load of 5 kW and above shall be provided 
T.O.0 metering arrangement and shall be billed under tariff B 1(b). 

B-2 SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 25 
kW up to and including 500 kW. 

2. All existing consumers under tariff B-2 shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement by 
the Company and converted to B-2(b) Tariff. 

3. All new applicants i.e. prospective consumers applying for service to the Company shall 
be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement and charged according to the applicable T.O.0 
tariff. 

B-3 SUPPLY AT 11 kV AND 33 kV 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 500 
kW up to and including 5 MW and also for Industries having sanctioned load of 500 kW 
or below who opt for receiving supply at ii kV or 33 kV. 

2. The consumers may be allowed extension of load above 5MW to 7.5MW from the 
DISCO's owned grid station subject to availability of load in the grid and capacity in the 
11kV existing dedicated feeder. In such a case the consumer will bear 100% grid sharing 
charges including transmission line charges and 100% cost of land proportionate to load 
above 5MW to 7.5 MW. While allowing extension in load, the DISCOs shall ensure that 
no additional line losses are incurred and additional loss, if any, shall be borne by the 
respective consumers. 

3. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

4. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all 
apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of 
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the Eligibility Criteria laid down by 
the Authority read with Consumer Service Manual (CSM). 

5. All B-3 Industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of T.O.0 tariff given in the 
Schedule of Tariff. 

B-4 SUPPLY AT 66 kV, 132 kV AIND ABOVE 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries for all loads of more than 5MW receiving 
supply at 66kv, 132 kV and above and also for Industries having load of 5MW or below 
who opt to receive supply at 66 kV or 132 kV and above. 
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2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the Eligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with 
CSM, the supply under this Tariff shall not be available to such a prospective consumer 
unless he provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, an independent grid 
station of his own including Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other 
necessary equipment and apparatus as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively, pays to the Company for all such 
Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and 
apparatus if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of cost of service 
connection shall be regulated by Eligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with 
CSM. 

4. All B-4 Industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of two-part T.O.0 tariff. 

C BULK SUPPLY 

"Bulk Supply" for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given at one point for self-
consumption to mix-load consumer not selling to any other consumer such as residential, 
commercial, tube-well and others. 

General Conditions 

If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days no notice will be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for actual number of days 
between the date of old reading and the new reading. 

C-I SUPPLY AT 400/230 VOLTS 

1. This Tariff is applicable to a consumer having a metering arrangement at 400 volts, 
having sanctioned load of up to and including 500 kW. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 
i.e. C-I(a) tariff'. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of Time-of-Use (T.O.U) tariff C-
1(c) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All the existing consumers governed by this tariff having sanctioned load 5 kW and above 
shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangements. 

C-2 SUPPLY AT 11 kV AID 33kV 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers receiving supply at 11 kV or 33 kV at one-point 
metering arrangement and having sanctioned load of more than 500 kW up to and 
including 5 MW. 

2. The consumers may be allowed extension of load beyond 5MW upto 7.5MW from the 
DISCO's owned grid station subject to availability of load in the grid and capacity in the 
11kV existing dedicated feeder. In such a case the consumer will bear 100% grid sharing 
charges including transmission line charges and 100% cost of land proportionate to load. 
However, only such consumers be allowed extension of load beyond 5MW upto 7.5MW 
whose connection is at least three (3) years old. While allowing extension in load, the 
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DISCOs shall ensure that no additional line losses are incurred and additional loss, if any, 
shall be borne by the respective consumers. 

3. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all 
apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of 
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the Eligibility Criteria laid down by 
the Authority read with CSM. 

4. All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall be billed on 
the basis of tariff C-2(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

5. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
arrangement and converted to C-2(b). 

C-3 SUPPLY AT 66 kV AND ABOVE 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers having sanctioned load of more than 5000 kW 
receiving supply at 66 kV and above. 

2. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the Eligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with 
CSM, the supply under this Tariff shall not be available to such a prospective consumer 
unless he provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, an independent grid 
station of his own including Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other 
necessary equipment and apparatus as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively, pays to the Company for all such 
Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and 
apparatus if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of cost of service 
connection shall be regulated by Eligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with 
CSM. 

3. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
arrangement and converted to C-3(b). 

4. All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall be billed on 
the basis of tariff C-3(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

D AGRICULTURAL SUPPLY 

"Agricultural Supply" means the supply for Lift Irrigation Pumps and/or pumps installed 
on Tube-wells intended solely for irrigation or reclamation of agricultural land or forests, 
and include supply for lighting of the tube-well chamber. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff shall apply to: 

i) Reclamation and Drainage Operation under Salinity Control and Reclamation 
Projects (SCARP): 

Bona fide forests, agricultural tube-wells and lift irrigation pumps for the irrigation of 
agricultural land. 

Tube-wells meant for aqua-culture. 

v) Tube-wells installed in a dairy farm meant for cultivating crops as fodder and for 
upkeep of cattle. 

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
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acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. The lamps and fans consumption in the residential quarters, if any, attached to the tube-
wells shall be charged entirely under Tariff A-i for which separate metering 
arrangements should be installed. 

4. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to consumer using pumps for the 
irrigation of parks, meadows, gardens, orchards, attached to and forming part of the 
residential, commercial or industrial premises in which case the corresponding Tariff A-i, 
A-2 or Industrial Tariff B-i, B-2 shall be respectively applicable. 

D-1 

1. This tariff is applicable to all Reclamation and Drainage Operation pumping under 
SCARP related installation. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 
i.e. D-i(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU 
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff 
D- 1(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided 
T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-l(a) till that time. 

D-2 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers falling under Agriculture Supply excluding SCARP 
related installations. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 
i.e. D-2(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU 
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff 
D- 2(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided 
T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-2(a) till that time. 

E -1 TEMPORARY RESIDENTIAL/COMMERCIAL SUPPLY 

Temporary Residential/Commercial Supply means a supply given to persons temporarily 
on special occasions such as ceremonial, religious gatherings, festivals, fairs, exhibitions, 
political gathering, marriages and other civil or military functions. This also includes 
supply to touring cinemas and persons engaged in construction of house/buildings/plazas 
of single phase loads. A temporary electric power supply connection for the construction 
shall be provided by Distribution company initially for a period of six months which is 
further extendable on three month basis up to completion of the specific job/project for 
which the temporary connection was obtained. However, there is no minimum time 
period for provision of temporary connection. The temporary connection for illumination, 
lighting, weddings, festivals, functions, exhibitions, political gatherings or national and 
religious ceremonies, civil or military functions etc., testing of industrial equipment or 
any other emergent requirement of temporary nature, can be provided for specific time 
period not exceeding two weeks. The sanctioning officer shall ensure that the temporary 
connection will be utilized for temporary purpose only. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

This tariff shall apply to Residential and Commercial consumers for temporary supply. 
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2. Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without first 
obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temporary supply. 

E -2 TEMPORARY INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

"Temporary Industrial Supply" means the supply given to an Industry for the bonafide 
purposes mentioned under the respective definitions of "Industrial Supply", during the 
construction phase prior to the commercial operation of the Industrial concern. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SUPPLY 

1. Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without first 
obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temporary supply. 

2. Normally, temporary connections shall be allowed for a period of 3 months, which may 
be extended on three months basis subject to clearance of outstanding dues. 

F SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

"Seasonal Industry" for the purpose of application of this Tariff, means an industry which 
works only for part of the year to meet demand for goods or services arising during a 
particular season of the year. However, any seasonal industry running in combination 
with one or more seasonal industries, against one connection, in a manner that the former 
works in one season while the latter works in the other season (thus running throughout 
the year) will not be classified as a seasonal industry for the purpose of the application of 
this Tariff. 

Definitions 
"Year" means any period comprising twelve consecutive months. 

1. All "Definitions" and "Special Conditions of Supply" as laid down under the 
corresponding Industrial Tariffs shall also form part of this Tariff so far as they may be 
relevant. 

Special Conditions of Suppiy 

1. This tariff is applicable to seasonal industry. 

2. Fixed Charges per kilowatt per month under this tariff shall be levied at the rate of 125% 
of the corresponding regular Industrial Supply Tariff Rates and shall be recovered only 
for the period that the seasonal industry actually runs subject to minimum period of six 
consecutive months during any twelve consecutive months. The condition for recovery of 
Fixed Charges for a minimum period of six months shall not, however, apply to the 
seasonal industries, which are connected to the Company's Supply System for the first 
time during the course of a season. 

3. The consumers falling within the purview of this Tariff shall have the option to change 
over to the corresponding industrial Supply Tariff, provided they undertake to abide by all 
the conditions and restrictions, which may, from time to time, be prescribed as an integral 
part of those Tariffs. The consumers under this Tariff will have the option to convert to 
Regular Tariff and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time of obtaining a new 
connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the option will remain in 
force for at least one year. 

4. All seasonal loads shall be disconnected from the Company's Supply System at the end of 
the season, specified by the consumer at the time of getting connection, for which the 
supply is given. In case, however, a consumer requires running the non-seasonal part of 

is load (e.g., lights, fans, tube-wells, etc.) throughout the year, he shall have to bring out 
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separate circuits for such load so as to enable installation of separate meters for each type 
of load and charging the same at the relevant Tariff. 

5. Where a "Seasonal Supply" consumer does not come forward to have his seasonal 
industry re-connected with the Company's Supply System in any ensuing season, the 
service line and equipment belonging to the Company and installed at his premises shall 
be removed after expiry of 60 days of the date of commencement of season previously 
specified by the consumer at the time of his obtaining new connection/re-connection. 
However, at least ten clear days notice in writing under registered post shall be necessary 
to be given to the consumer before removal of service line and equipment from his 
premises as aforesaid, to enable him to decide about the retention of connection or 
otherwise. No Supply Charges shall be recovered from a disconnected seasonal consumer 
for any season during which he does not come forward to have his seasonal industry re-
connected with the Company's Supply System. 

G PUBLIC LIGHTING SUPPLY 

"Public Lighting Supply" means the supply for the purpose of illuminating public lamps. 
The supply under this tariff shall also be applicable for lamps used in public playgrounds 
and public parks. 

Definitions 
"Month" means a calendar month or a part thereof in excess of 15 days. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

The supply under this Tariff shall be used exclusively for public lighting installed on 
roads or premises used by General Public. 

H RESIDENTIAL COLOMES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIES 

This tariff is applicable for one-point supply to residential colonies attached to the 
industrial supply consumers having their own distribution facilities. 

Definitions 

"One Point Supply" for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given by one 
point to Industrial Supply Consumers for general and domestic consumption in the 
residential colonies attached to their factory premises for a load of 5 Kilowatts and 
above. The purpose is further distribution to various persons residing in the attached 
residential colonies and also for perimeter lighting in the attached residential 
colonies. 

"General and Domestic Consumption", for the purpose of this Tariff, means 
consumption for lamps, fans, domestic applications, including heated, cookers, 
radiators, air-conditioners, refrigerators and domestic tube-wells. 

"Residential Colony" attached to the Industrial Supply Consumer, means a group of 
houses annexed with the factory premises constructed solely for residential purpose 
of the bonafide employees of the factory, the establishment or the factory owners or 
partners, etc. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to persons who meet a part of their 
requirements from a separate source of supply at their premises. 

TARCTION 

Supply under this tariff means supply of power in bulk to Railways for Railway 
Traction only. 
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